5,008.1 834.6 481.0 4.7 214.5
Net statement of financial position exposure 24,733.4 99.3 475.2 173.5 1,307.1

(₹ in million)

Particulars
As at 31.03.2023

USD EURO GBP JPY Others
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 42.3 - 1.1 - 4.9
Trade Receivables 18,559.7 923.9 618.7 305.0 1,358.7
Financial assets (current and non-current) - - - - 0.1

18,602.0 923.9 619.8 305.0 1,363.7
Financial liabilities

Trade Payables 3,238.7 551.0 205.7 1.4 152.9
Financial Liabilities (current and non-current) 18.2 0.1 6.1 - 4.7

3,256.9 551.1 211.8 1.4 157.6
Net statement of financial position exposure 15,345.1 372.8 408.0 303.6 1,206.1

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast
sales and purchases.

(₹ in million)
31.03.2024 Impact on Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax*
5% movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD (1,236.7) 1,236.7 (804.5) 804.5
EURO (5.0) 5.0 (3.2) 3.2
GBP (23.8) 23.8 (15.5) 15.5
JPY (8.7) 8.7 (5.6) 5.6
Others (65.4) 65.4 (42.5) 42.5

(1,339.6) 1,339.6 (871.3) 871.3

(₹ in million)
31.03.2023 Impact on Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax*
5% movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD (471.4) 471.4 (691.6) 691.6
EURO (18.6) 18.6 (12.1) 12.1
GBP (20.4) 20.4 (13.3) 13.3
JPY (15.2) 15.2 (9.9) 9.9
Others (60.3) 60.3 (39.2) 39.2

(585.9) 585.9 (766.1) 766.1

* including other comprehensive income

435Corporate Overview   Statutory Reports   Financial Statements

Notes
Forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of
changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such
assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of

[…]

floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing borrowings is as
follows:

(₹ in million)
Particulars As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023
Non-Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings - -
Variable rate borrowings - -

- -
Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings - 5,350.0
Variable rate borrowings 181.3 784.6

181.3 6,134.6
Total 181.3 6,134.6

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates
at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

(₹ in million)

Particulars
Profit or (loss)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
Cash flow sensitivity (net)
31.03.2024
Fixed-rate borrowings - -
Variable-rate borrowings (1.8) 1.8
31.03.2023
Fixed-rate borrowings (53.5) 53.5
Variable-rate borrowings (7.8) 7.8

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to the
borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated
based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the period.

Commodity rate risk
The Company’s operating activities involve purchase and sale of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (API), whose prices are exposed to
the risk of fluctuation over short periods of time. Commodity price risk exposure is evaluated and managed through procurement and